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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO., 20 - EMPLOYMENT OF NON-RESIDENT BARMAID, IN VIOLATION OF
R. S. &3¢1-26 AND RULF 1 OF STATE KREGULATIONS No., 11 - 15 DAY
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FUR PLEA.

In the Matter of Dlsc1pllnary
Proczedings against

ENRICO HARRY TERSIGNI
T/a HAKRY'S CAFE
Highway connecting Route

)

)

) CONCLUSIONS
24 and 28 )

)

)

AND OREDER

Pohatcong Township ,
P.0. Phillipsburg, L.D., N.J.,

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-8, issued by the
Township Commlttbe of the Township
of Pohatcong.

Francis L. Thompson, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
‘Bavarag@ Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded non vult to chnrgps alleglng (l) and
(2) he sold - alcohollc beverages to minors at his licensed premises,

- in violation of K. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20,
and (o) he ¢mployed a non-resident barmaid who did not possess an
employment permit, in v1olatlon of K, 8. 33:1-26 and Kule 1 of State
Anegulations No. L11. : o -

, n July 28, 1945 “ABC agent observed two minors at defend-
ant's tavern, ea ch oft whom was served three glasses of beer by the
barmaid. Upon questioning the minors, the agents ascertained that

. ong was.two .weeks shy of eighteen years of age and that the othe
lacked six days of bclng twenty years o]u.

The barmaid, a re51dent of Pennsylvanla, doos not appear to
have been employed regularly by the defendant. In response to a
question as to whether she was paid for her services, she replied,
"No, I Jjust come up here with my sister...to c¢lean up and help out
in return for Harry (the defendant) helping my sistert!s husband.....
on his farm....." However, the fact that the barmaid, who does not
resicde in this state, was only a casual employee, does not dispense
with the necessity of her first procuring the requisite employment
permit, See hule 1 of State Regulations Neo. 1ll.

In the absence of any previous record against the defendant,
the usual panaltlcs of ten days on the first two charges and five
days on the third charge will be imposed.  Ke Lombardi, Bulletin 588,
Item 8 (sales to mlnors), Re Rubin, Bulletin 458, ltem 8 (non-
resident employwe . Five aays Wlli be remitted for the plea, leaving
a net suspension of ten days. : '
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Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of November, 1945,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-8, here-
tofore issued by the Township Committee of the Township of P01ctoong
to Enrico Harry Tersigni, t/a Herry's Cafe, for premlses on nlghway
connecting Route 24 and 28, Pohatcong Township, be and.the ‘same 1is
hereby suspended for a perlod of ten (10) days, coummencing at 6: OO
A. M. November 15, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 A.m. November 23,
1943, ‘ - c

ALFRED'E. DRISCQLL
Commissioner.

€. APPELLATE DECISIUNS - WAGNER v. CARLSTADT.

AGNES GRELLA WAGNER,
t/a ROSE GARDEN BAR AND GRILL,

Appellant,
JN APPEAL .
~-Vg- CONCLUSTOVQ AND uBDEh
MAYOr AND COUNCIL OF THE
BUROUGH OF CARLSTADT,

Charles L. Bertini;“Esq,, Attornéy for Appellant.
BY THE CCMMISSIONER:

Appellant appoal d herein from denial of her appllcathﬂ to.
transfer "Licehsée C~16 from 338 noutb 17 to 274 Broad Street: “ﬂQ State
dlghway 17 Borough of CurlbtaLt ,

o Drlor to the date fixed for hLuTLng, the attorney for apperant
advised the Dppartm;nt that his client had entered into a contract to
purchasc the premises at 338 Route 17 and that, if she obtained title
to said- prum1ses, she inténded to abandon this appeal. No one |
appp&rgd at the - hearllg scheduled to be held herein on Nuvbmber 9, |
1943." Fule 10 'gf State chulatlonq No, 14 provideés that the fallurc
of appellant to‘appear &t the time and place designated for the
hearing of an appeal shall be cause for dlsmlscal

:ACCOfdiﬁgly;”ittié; on ‘this 15th day of Novembér; 1943,

" ORDERED, thut thp w1tn1n aoaeal be ‘and the SuMb is hercby
dlSmlSSGQ. Lk :

"ALFRED B. DRISCOLL
- -Commissioner,
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5. DISCIPLINARY PKOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC' BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HUUES, IN VIOLATION. JF LOCAL UBDINANLE - PREVIUUS
RLuORD ~ LICE NSE REVuKmD o

In thc Mdtter of Dl%Clpllnaly
Proceedings against
CAYDEN FOURTH "WARD DEMUCRAT |
(OR DEMOCRATIC) CLUB CONCLUSIONS
450 Mickle Street

AND ORDER _

Holder of Club License CB-19
issued by the Municipal Board
of Alcohoilic Beverage Control
of the City of Cauden.

)
)
)
Camden, N. J., Ly o )
)
)

William T. Cahill; Esq., Attornay for Defendant-Licensec.
Edward ¥. ‘Ambrose, Tsy., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control. :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant-licensec, holder of Club License CB-13 issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of .Camden, -
through its attorney, pleads non vult to the sale of alcoholic bever-
ages on Sunday, Septbmbbr 19, 1943, in viclation of a municipal o
ordinance. ST

At the time the violation of the ordinance was alscovbred by
investigators of the Dbpartmbnt of Aleoholie Beverage Control,:one -
Bart Quarino, a member of the Board of Trustecs and also Sncr@taxy of
the cluby was in charge thersof. The minimum penalty if this woru a -
first offense for a Sunday hours violation would ordinarily hé'a:
suspension of the license for a period of fifteen days. Howcver, o1
two. previous occasions the defendant's license has been suspended for
a similar violation. On the first occasion, the license was.suspen- -
ded by . the local issuing authorltJ for two days, effective April 15,
1940, . On:the second occasion, the license was suspended by the Coa-
missioner for a period of twenty-five doys, effective June 16,:1942,
See He Camden Fourth Ward Democratic Club, Bulletin 517, Item 1.

This being thne third adjudicated offense for sales of alcohollc bever-
ages on Sundays in violation of the local-law, a revocation of. the .
license is warranted., The violation in the instant case is aggrava-
ted by the fact that a member of the Board of Trustees who is also

the Secretary of the Club actively participated in: the violation of
the municipal ordinance. The method used by the defendant in its
effort to evade the local ordinance is reminiscent of the operation

of a M"gpeakeasy" during the National Prohibiticn period. There is no
excuse for this type of violation by a club licensee. A political
club, presumably interested in govgrnment should be in the forefront
of thosn wiio observe the law. ‘

I shall revoke the dgfcndant's llcenoe for the reasons set
forth above.

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of November, 1943,
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' ORDERED, that Club License CB-13, issuéd by the Municipal .-
Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Control of the City. of Camden:to Camden
Fourth Ward Democrat (or Democratic) Club, for premises 450 Mickle
Street, Camden, be and the same is here by revoked, effective
immediately. T S

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
4. APPELLATE DECISIONS — BABBITT v. SCOTCH PLAINS.

Case #2 ) - o
BERNYCE BABBITT, - ‘

t/a BABBITT!S GROCDRY, )
Appellant, )
ON APPEAL
—vs— ) ' CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER .
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE - )
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS, )

- e e e e e e e wm e e e e e

Albert H. Kaufmdn, Esq., Attorney for Appellant
‘Harry. E. Bernstein, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

- The prior appeal between these parties was remanded to re- |
spondeat for the purpose of taking formul action upon the application
for renewal of appellant's license. Babbitt v. Scotci Plains, Bulle-
tin 588, Item 2. Thercafter rﬁsnondent adopted a resolution denying
the application. This appeal qu filed from said action of respondent.

On the date set for hearing herpin, a discontlnuance was filed
by the attorneys for the respective pqrtibs. No- reason appearing why
.tﬂu appeal should not be dismissed, : : «

It is, on this 15th day of NOV@mbcr, 1945

ORDERED, thqt the within uppcal be and the same is hereby
udlsmissed . ; . o :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL.
Commissioner.
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5..

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES. DURING -
PROHIBITED HOURS (ELECTION DAY), IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILIY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

FRANK ALBEITZ

T/a YE OLDE TAVERN
482 West Side Avenue
Jersey City, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
_AND ORDER

~— N NS

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-113, 1ssued by the
Board of Commissioners of the

City of Jersey City.

Frank Albelta, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Se.
Milton H, Cooper, Esd., Atturnej for Department of AlCOhOllC
Beverage Control.

BY THE COM#ISSIONER:

Defendant-licensee pleads guilty to a charge- that, on-
November £, 1943, General Election Day, he sold alcohollc ‘beverages
in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 20.

Several 1nvest1gators of the D@partment of AlCOhOllC B@vbrqge
Control visited the licensed, premises during prohibited hours on
General Election Dﬂy and made a purchase of two glasses of beer.

Ipasmuch as the lngnsee has no prev1ous anudlcated record
and the violation is barren of aggravating circumstances,. I shall

.dimpose. the minimum penalty. I shall suspend. the defendant's license

for a period of fifteen days, five of which will be remitted because
of " the plea of gullty entered h@r91a, making a net. suspension of. the
llcense ior a period of ten days. Ru Langton, Bulletln 580, Item 10,

Accordlngly, it is, on tn1s lath day of Vovbmb»r, 1943,

o ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Lonsumoflon License C-113,
issueéd by the Board of Commissiohers of thp City of Jersey Clty to.
Frank Albeitz, t/a Yeé 0Olde Tavern, for premises 482 West Side Avenue,
Jerscy City, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of .

_ten. (10) days, commencing at 2:00 A.i. November RZ2, l94o,'and
"'termlnatlng at 2:00 A.M. December 2, 18943. L

ALFRED E.'DEISCOLL o
Commissioner.* =
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - LXERCISING THE RIGHTS AND
PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE PRIOR TO ACQUISITICN O SAME, IN VIOLATION OF
"~ R. S. 33:1-26 -~ 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings-against )'
FRED MEASE y
T/a FREDDIE'S GRILL ) CONCLUSIONS
2l2 N. Black Horse Pike s : -AND ORDER .
Runnemede, N. J., : ) : :

Holder of Plenary kKetail Consump--)- = =
tion License C-1l, issued by the

Borough Council of the Borough

of Runnemede.

Fred Mecase, Pro Se. ' ’
Milten H. Cooper, Esq., Atuorney for Department of Alcoholic”
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS

Defendant plcuded hon vulu With‘a sﬁétementg tO*the following
charge: e ' :

"From December 13, 1906 and until ﬁugust 1, 1943, you
exercised the rights and privileges of the success;ve plenary
retail consumption licenses then being held by your wife,
Matilda Mease, for various premises in ‘the Borough of
Runnemede; N. J., in violation of R. 8. &5:1-26." ,

Defendant admits that at all times he has been the real owner
of the license in queqtlon and the business conducted thereunder.' It
~ appears that he was born in Greece and came to this country in 1917.

‘Shortly thereafter, he took out his first papers for naturalization
" and énlisted in tha armed forces. He alleges that he then believed
his first papers and oath of enlistment made him a citizen, He was
honulably aischarged after eight years of ‘service.

Dufendunt clalmg the original ]990 llcense wag. issued to hln
;,hnd tHOu, subsequently, he was 1ndlctba for possessing and passing
counterfeit money. . Defendant also claims that, on thé advice of the
local leUlﬂg authority, the license for the l9aé«uﬁ fiscal year was
issued in the name of his wife because of the’ pendenecy " of. this indicte
ment. (It i1s difficult for me to believe that a munlclpal issuing
authority charged with the primary responsibility for the enforcement
of the law, R, S. 33:1-24, would deliberately advise defendant to
violate the same). .In December 1934 defendant was found not guilty
of the counterfeit charge. Despite his acquittal, the license was
renewed in the name of defendant'!s wife at the beginning of the fiscal
year 1935-36 and each fiscal year thereafter, to and including the
year beginning July 1, 19438.

Defendant testified that in January 19240 he learned that he was
not a citizen, whereupon he completed his naturalization and became
a citizen within a period of three months. In July 1945 defendant
‘and his wife were divorced. The license was tranofcrroa to defendant
on August 1, 1943. Defendant represents that his fallure to have the
license transferred to him after his acquittal on the counterfeilt
charge was because he did not realize he was violating the law. It
is axiomatic that ignorance of the law is no excuse. -
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While the Departmental. records indicate the original 1933
license was issued in the name of defendant's wife, '‘there is no
dispute as to the existence of the illegal situation from July 1;
1934 to AuPust 1, 1943. It is also clear that defendant was disqual-
ified from belng a liquor licensee because of his alienage until
October 1937, when, upon the ratification of the recxp‘oc"l trade
Ctreaty . betwuun this country and Greece, citizens of the latter
country becamé. entltleu to hold liquor llcenses in tﬂl state.

As to penalty. The usual penalty for a "front® situation con-

cealing the interest of disgualified non-citizens is sixty days.
~Re_Scharmberg, Bulletin 540, Item 4; Re Rodeo, Inc.,.Bulletin 546
Item 7; Re Katsch & Paulsan, Bulletin 551, Item 9; Re Gebhardt,
Bulletin 555, Item 11; Re D'Anna, Bullctln 565, Itom 12. Whore,'as
in the 1n5tunt case, the alienage dlaqunllflcatlon was removed upon
the ratification of the rePWprocwl trade treaty between this country
and Greecce, I 1mposed a pendLQy of thlrty days. Re Bourpalis, Bulle-
tin 586, Item 1. -

I shall’ suspend this 11cegsc for a pevloa of th¢rty days.
Acpordlngly, it is, on thls thh day of November, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Lonsumptvun License C-1, hereto-
fore issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Runnemedc to
Fred Mease, t/a. Freadﬂe's Grill, for premises 212 N. Black Horse -
"Pike, Runnemede, be and the sam\ is hereby suspended for a period of
thirty (80). days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. November 2? 1946 and o
terminating at 2:00 A.M. December 22, 1943,

ALFRED T. DRISCOLL
Commissionerg

7. MORAL TUWPITUDF — CRIME OF ASSAULT WIld INTPNT 13 KILL TNVJLVES
MORnL TUﬁPlTUDF :

DIQOUALIFICATIUN - APPLICATION TU LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED‘# GOOD
CONDUCTAFOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC
INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. - o '

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification. be-

cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) CONCLUSIONS
to R. S. 33: l SL.2. ’ AND ORDER

Case No. 283, -

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

In May 1918 petitioner pleaded guilty to the crime of assault
with intent to kill and was sentenced to serve five to twelve years
in a state prison. The crime involved moral turpitude. He was
released on parole on July 9, 192l. Apparently, petitioner was not
fingerprinted as his 11agﬂrprluﬁ returns disclose no convictions.

Petitioner represents that he has been law-abiding for at
least five years last past, and hence, pursuant to R. S. 33:1-31.2,
secks removal of his disqualification from working for a ligquor licen~-
see or nolding a liquor license in this State by reason of his
conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude.



Petitioner has held a liquor license and operated a tavern in
this SLate continuously since 1936 and alleges that he has at all
times: revealed his conviction of the crime in qLLSTlOH in his license
,dpplLCatJOHS filed with the local issuing authority. 'His record as
a licensee is clecar except that in August 1936 he was sentenced to
pay a fine of $50,00 and costs for selling alehO]lc bcvcragps during
prohibited hours in violation of a local ordinance.  .The 'sentence was
later suspended.  There is no record of any disciplinary~proceedings
against him by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control..

A farmer ‘who hds known petitioner for more than twenty yecars
as a nblgﬂbo” testified that during such time petitioner has conduc-
ted himself in a law-abiding .ménner and has had o good reputatlon in
the community.- Similar testimony was given-by : nother farmer who
has known petitioner socially for thirteen years an a nousewife who.
has knowp hlm ab a nelgbbor for tdn Vaars. :

‘Whlle»petltloner has held a liouor Jlicense despjte his dis-
qualification, he has not concealed his criminal record in his :
license applications.. Apparently, he was ignorant of the fact that
he was disgualified becausce of his conviction and filed this appli-~
cation when he learned there was a question as to his eligibility.
As petitioner acted in good fuith‘ana the operation of the tavern
does not appear to have resulted from any dellberate attempt to
evade the: provisions of the Alcoholic Beveragb Law, ‘the petition
should not be denled on this ground. " Re Casec No. 218, Bulletin 515
Item 25 Re Case No. 198, Bulloth 509, Item 25 Re’ Case No: 200, -
Bulletln 554, Item. 09 and cases c1tgd thkrbln, Rt Cuse No. 561
Bulletin 561, Item 12, AN R

I find that petitioner has conductbd hlm olf in a law-abiding
manner during the i¢ve years immediately past. I conclude that his
continued associnhtion with' the alcoholic beverage industry will not
be contrary to the public interest.

T he ordlngly, 1t 1s, on this 16th da y‘of7Novembér 1945
ORDERED, that petltiuﬁcr' scatutory alsquallflcatlon because

of the conv:ctlon described ‘her cin be “nu *hg some -is hereby llfted
in accordance with the’ prﬂfl%loﬂs Ol'ﬂ.; 63 1-31. P‘: :

- ALFRED E. DRISCOLL ¢ -+
COliSSlOﬂbP' AP
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8. ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS f'SALE'OF;ﬁLCOHOLIC BEVERAGES : TO PERSONS
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATICN OF RULE L1 OF.
STATE REGULATIONS NO 20 - 40 DAYS' SUSPE NSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Dlsclpllnary Yy
Proceedings against . )”.

EDWARD L. KERWIN ' S CONCLUSIONS
Rock Avenue and West 4th Street ) - AND ORDER
Piscataway. Township T

P. 0. Plainfield, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-7, issued by the :
Township Committee of Piscataway )
Township.

_ Maurice M. Bcrnote1n, qu., At+ornej for Defnndant Liﬂenseb.i
Mllton H. Cooper, FEsq., Attorney for Departuent of’ Alcohollu'f
: BQvaage Control ‘

BY THE*COMMISSIowﬁﬁs

sarvea, dbl*VCrﬁd unu 4llowed permwttcd and ufie pd the service
and delivery of alcohalic bQVpT&ng to two members, of the armed
forces in uniform when they were actuqlly and abparently intoxicated,
and allowcd, permlttad and sufforbd the consumption of such bovnr ‘
ages by said persons. . ‘ : :

The plea will be cceptvd for the purpose of the instant pro-
cedengS ag b01n5 tho QQULvalbﬁb of a gullty pled. .

A coqaldgratlon'of the ev1denco presvnted by the. Depaxtmenb
convinces me that the defendant pgrmltted the service of alcoholic
" beverages to the two soldiers while they were actually and apparpntly
intoxicated, contrary to  Rule 1 of State Rpgulatlons No. 20. The
nilitary: pOllCc who obgerved. the actions of the soldiers in the 1li-
‘censed premises for - some time before- thpy were served report that
the latter were bolsterous, unsteady in thelr walk, and annoyed the
other patrons.: A subseguent blood "test by’ army dDCtOTb c;mflrmod
the rcport that the soldiers were 1ntux101tud - R

The defendant 1licensee urged in mitigation’ that neither hc nor
his bartender, who made the service, believed the men were drunk. In
‘the face of thg observations by the military police and the A. B. C.
agcntu,‘I am unable to accept the deéfendant!'s statement., Rule 1 of

- State- Ragul tions No. 20 wag chlbufatbly designed ta prohibit the
service of  alcoholic bpver%“@o 1o pulﬂons who_uru blthbr "actually"
or "“Opdr@ntlj" lntOXqutbd . : L

Dewenaunt Ticensee has’ nu Drbv1ouglj adgualcateu rpcord "L
shall ‘Impose the wminimun suspension of forty days (Re Saccuo, Bulletin
589, Itew 4), and remit five days thereof for the plvu. va Re Reit,
Bullptln 548, Item 10. - ,

Accuralngiy,_lu 1s, on this lb1h day of NOVGmbOI, 1943

ORDERED, “that Plenary Rat il 001sumptlon Llcense c-7, h<rcto-
fore issued by the Townbﬂlp Committee of Plscatamuy Townshlp to
FEdward L. Kerwin for premise¢s on Rock Avenue and West 4th Street,
Piscataway Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period
of thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 A.i. November 19, 1943
and terminating at 2:00 A.M. December 24, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissicner.
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9. MORAL TUBPITUDE - CRIME OF RFCEIVING STOL N GOODS IVVOLV s MORAL
TURPITUDE

DISQUALIFICATION -"APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED - GOOD
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC ’
INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of an application )
to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) - CONCLUSIONS
to R, 8. &3:1-31L.2. ) ' AND ORDER

Case No. 302.

e e e e = =)

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Petitioner is before me to remove his disqualification by
reason of his conviction of a crime 1nvolv1ng moral turpitude, under
the provisions of R. S. 33:1-2l,2, It ppbarq that the fingerprint
record from the Bureau of Identification of the State of New Jersey
shows no convictions against petitioner. However, in his petition,.
petitioner admits his arrest in Junc 1938 on a charge of receiving
stolen goods and admits that in a court of criminal jurisdiction he
pleaded non vult on October 5, 1938 to said crime. This-appears also
from the records in the munLCWpQ1vty where the arrest was made. The

“sentence of the court after the plea seems to have been merely to .-
place. the petitioner on probation for fivs years. The records of the
probation office show that he was discharged from probation. with
1mprovement on June 5, 1939 by order of the court.

There fuvuncr appcars on the uUﬁlLlOpl record tnrpu convictions
in connection with the petitioner's busincss for violations of a
taxi ordinance. -Mere vioclations of an ordinance to regulate busi-
ness-do not in this case constitute crime. It also appears that he
.was arrested as a disorderly person in 1989... While petitioner eclaims
he was not: CanlCted the records show that he was. Sentence was:
suspendged, In. any evont a conviction of being a disorderly person
do es not constitute a crime. Re CdSL No. 377, Bulletln 458, Item. 5.

The crime of receiving stolen goodq does 1nvol¢c morul turpl--
tudp, however. He Casg No. 488, Bulletin 561, Iten 3, and. .cases
cited therein. In view of the record before me, I will consider the
pefltlon to remove. . : :

Five years navw_now Llﬂpobd since - tno coav1ct1gn Wﬂlbh did not
anOqu confinement dn any r‘furmhtovy or other penal institution.
Petitloner now allsges that he has conducted himself in a Llaw~abiding
manner during the five ycar period mendl tely past and produceu.
before me thrub w1tnesopb, all of whom testify to that effect, and
they further testlfy that the wctlulonb_'s reputation, gbneraLly, is
good, and that in their opinion his association with the alcoholic
vbev~rago 1ndustry w1ll nOL bb bontrﬁ“" to Lhc public 1nt9ro tie
Two of tnese WLtne ses are comnected with tﬂe petltLuner in
business. They know him aud know his family and many - of the peuple
wi kh Wth‘he,aSSOCldtLS. They have known him from fourteen to six-
teen years. The other witness is a perscnal acquaintance who lives
in the same housey has lived in the same 17kburnoad and. has known
petitioner for more thah,ton years., She 1s well %cqualnted with hﬂs
faHLWy an@ assoc1ﬁte° with tn.m SOblcll . c - o
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I view of the teotlmony prodiced herein, I find that appli-
cant haé conducted himself in a law-abiding manner for.the five years
immediately past ‘and I believe that his: association with the alco-
bOllL bevcrage 1ndugtry w1ll not bc contrary to the publlc 1nterest

‘Accordingly,- it is, on ths l6th day @f Novembor? l94é,

- ORDERED, that petitioner's stututory dlsquallflcatlon result—
ing from theé CUnv1cL10n described. her01n, be and the same'is ncruby
remoywd, in accordancu w1bh tdp prOVLSLOﬁS of R. 8. 85:1-81.2

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comm;sslon;r.

| v

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE QF AL COHOLIC BEVERAGEu TO_MINORS
"“5i Ié V%O%{TION OF K. S. 33:1-77. AND RUﬁE l bTATE REGULATIONS ’

“NO, 20 - 10 -DAYS" SUSPENSION..

‘Ih the Mattér of Disciplinary.
‘ Proceedlnﬁs agalnst

o ETHEL GOODALL & JObEPH MUBPHY

' T/ “TROPICAL. HUT & BAR
Circle, Bridgewater Township
P.0.: RJF.D. Somerville, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS -
AND ORDEK

Holder of -Plenary Retail Consump- -
tion: License . C-16, dissued by the -
- Township. Commlttee of the Townthp
' of Brlagewutbr. P L : )

B UL L

Ethel'Goodall, Co—pdrtner, for'Dofnndant?L;éonsee.
Milton H. Cooper.,: Esq s Attornpy for Department of Alcoholic
M- Beverage Control,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendunt licensee is ch&rgbd with the sale of aleoholic bev—
erages to and permitting the consumpulon of ‘alcoholic. beveragks by
two minors on September 18, 1943, in violation of R. 'S. 33:1-77 and
‘Rule 1 of State’ Regulatlonb No. £0.

. The licensee,on the return date of said notlce, appeared and
~offered a plea of guilty to the charfcs.- o

It appears from an exa Jmina tlon of the record thqt tne mlnors

were eighteen and twenty years of age. Since there are no aggravat-
-dng circumstances and . this 1s .licensests first adJudicaued offense,
I :would ordinarily dlwmpose a-miriimum penalty of a suspension for ten

* days with a remission of five days for the plea of guilty. However,
“this plea of guilty was not Lnturqd until the return date of thbﬁg
- - notice, at thw hearing., = . T S : Lo

o In a bulletln-dated October 58 1340, Re Free Briﬁ ge Tavclnl
Inc,, Bulletin 591, Item 12, I gachfull and falr warning to licen-
sees facing charges that 1f they desired a plea of guilty to . be. .
considered in mitigation of the penalty, the plea must be entered
promptly. See also Re Jagielski, Bulletin 593, Item 6. The reason
for requiring a plea before the day fixed for the trial is- to save
the Department the expense and trouble of producing witnesses and-
preparing for trial. In the instant case the D@purtmcnt had. brought
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all its witnesses ta Newark for the hearing. - One or the Nltnessos
..was- compelled to take time frem her work in a defense’ plant “The
licenseels excuse. for her neglect was -that she ‘did not redd the .
letter acconpanying the charges: carefully and did not- understard “the
‘requirement of the advance plea. I sSee no reason why she should not
have understood the:letter. The pertinent parwgraph is ‘clear and
unequlvocal It reads as Iollows . :

"If, on the othnr ‘hand, -you 1ntuna to enter a ple~ of
gulltv to the charges and want your confession of guilt to be
considered by the Commissioner as a possible mitigating cir-
cumstance in the case, you'-should, in order to expedite the
matter, enter the plea three days in advance of the date of
the hearing. Such plea may, if you Wish, be entered by
lettcr n .

The ‘practice of remlttlng part of thc p»nalty for a prompt plea
grew out of the Commissioner?!s desire to save the State money and
time., If the remission is not g01ﬂg to have such an effect, there is
no purpose in granting such remission. I am constrained to deny to
the licensee in this case and to licensees, generally, in future
similar instances, any remission for a plea of guilty unless entered
strictly in accordance with the letter of transmittal. Cf. Re_Free
Bridge Tavern, Inc., supra. I shall suspend the license for ten days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of r\'révemb'er, 1943,

OLDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumptlon LlCOnuC C-16, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of 3r1dg6wuter to Ethel
Goodall and Joseph Murphy, t/a TfOplCul Hut & Ber, for premises at
Circle, Bridgewater Townshlp, be and the same is horeby suspended for
ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 A.H. NOVLmbLT 22} 1946 and term1n~
ating at 2:00 A.ii. December 2, 1945,

ALFRED E. 'DRISCO"LL
Commissioner.

11. STATE LICENSEES - SPECIAL RULING - GIFTS OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
© TO EMPLOYEES AND FRIENDS FORBIDDEN -~ HEREIN OF THE NABTIML ’
CHALLLNGh TO THE LIQUOR-INDUSTRY. :

November 18, 1943

- With' the-approach of the Christmas and New Year Holiday Season
of 1943-1944, the Department is egaln recelving requests from whole-
sale State llccnsees for permission to present to thelr employees and
friends: gifts of - alconollc be vo"ages. ' o .

Tn view of the apparent scarcity of distilled spirits. and the
inabiiity of many retailers to obtain SUfIlClbﬂt quantities. of :alco-
holic beVarages to meet the demand of the consuming public, I am not -
warranted in granting these requests. Manufacturers. and wholesalers.
who are sincerely interested in protecting their future in the liquor
business and maintaining an orderly market in New Jersey will recog-
nize the necessity for .directing every ounce of -available alcoholic . |
btverﬂges 1nto normal - channals, thcroby el 51ng ‘the plight of ‘the:
retailer- and helplng to moet thb acmwnus of- the consumbrs of tﬂlS R
Statt,. : - . A ‘ _ .

Accorulngly, T -ain sp001u11V rullng that waole alc Stauo llcen—‘
sees may not” award dlCOhOllC beverages as bLfts to their salesan,
friends or -others during the Hollaay Séason of 1943-44 or auring any
other period of the year.
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T antlclpate thdt all llcenseeb w1ll strlctly comply w1th
this rullng. :

This is an approprlate time to again remind tne 1ndustry that
the alternative to putting the State in the liquer business is for
private enterprise to demonstrate its .ability to meet the present
crucial test. Licenses are granted to meet public convenience and
necessity. State and municipal licensees must, at this time, unite
in placing the requirements of public convenience and necessity
above everything else Available supplies must be distributed equit-
ably among all- retull licensees. The latter, in turn, are under
=obllgntlon to dnmsure -an equitable distribution to the entire con-
suning public of -this State. There must be no fevoritism. Combina-
tlon sales are not porm1551ble. Premiums, whether direct or
indirect, may nut bc chargbd

OPA regu?at¢ona should be observed. The Federal Government
has taken thc”pgbltjon that the regulation of maximum prices is a
matter for’the Federal Government. Hence, the fixing of maximum
prlceb is mnot presertly within the province of this Dcpartment It
is, nonetheless, important to note that continued price chlsrllng
iay ultimately” luad to something approaching Prohibition.

I challenge the industry to prove its right as a private - -
enterprise to survive the war, s

ALFRED L. Dhl SCOLL -
Commlssioner.

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES DURING -
PROHIBITED HOURS (ELECTION DAY) 'IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE. -
REGULATIONS NO. &0 - PREVIOUS RE CORD - 18 DAYS' SUSPENSION, .LESS"™
o FOK GUILTY PLEA. . T o SRR

In the Matter of Disciplinary
.Proceedings against

JOSEPH GOLAK
., = T/c¢ ROYAL DINER. :
L S/S Eoute 28 - lR niles wpst

)

) ‘
) | CONCLUSIONS

of North Branch. | | ¢)}:‘

)

)

\ e

/

' AND ORDER

“Bra nchburg Township
P. . North Branch, N, J.,

L holder of Plonary Retail. Consump—
tion License C-3 issued by the
Township Committee of Branchburg
Township.

e mm e m e e Il Sy S P
| o D

Joseph Goluk Defandwzt Llcensee, Pro Bb.'; A
Milton H. Luoper, Esq., Attornby for Depﬂrtment of nlbohol‘c
‘ . 0« Beverago. Control. ’

BY TIF CUNMISSIUNEI

o Defnnaant llpenqec plcads gu¢lty to %91 of alcohoLlc bever-
.. ages uurlng prohibited ‘hours on. Genetral.- Eloctlon,Day, NOV“mbeP 2y
ﬂ3194a, 1n v1olatlon Ji Rulb 2 of Stato Recul“tlons No. ao -

Thu usual” penalty in tnb awanCC of a pr€V1uu% record for-a
violation of this character is fifteen days.. See Re Petkevis, Bulle-
tin 592, Item .. However, in May 1942 defendant pleaded gullty to a
charge of pcrmlttlng gumbllng on his llCGnSLd premises, as a-result

A
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of - W 1ﬂh his license was suspended by Lﬂe local 1ssu1ng authorlty

for three days. Under the 01rcumstanceg, I shall suspend the defend-
ant's license for a period of eighteen aays - Five days will be
remitted for the plea of gUlltj entercd peleln.

Accordingly, it is, on thls l9th da‘ of Novenmber, 1945;

ORDERED, fhat Plenary Rbtall Consumptlon License C-3, issued
by the Townshlp Committee of Branchburg TOWnSﬂlp to Joseph Golak,
t/a Royal Diner, for. premises S/S Route &8, 13 miles west of North
Branch, Branchburg Townsn¢p, be and the same is hereby suspended for
~a period of thirteen (lo) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M, November 26
1943 and terminating, at 2:00 A.M. December 9, 1943. :

" ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissionear.,

13, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS IN. VIOLATION OF KULE 1 COF STATE REGULATIONS
‘NC. 38 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE - 15 DAYS!' BUSPENSION, LESS.5 FOR
GUILTY PLEA.’ '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
MARY TLLEN COMERFORD ~  ° )
1 Tappan Strect.

Kearny, N. J., )

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder. of Plenary R¢tall Distri- )
bution License D-31 issuecd by T
the Town Council of the Town of ') .
Kearny. N

Harold Heller, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee., -« .7
Harry Castelbauwn, Bsq., Att01nﬂy for Department of ‘Alcoholic -
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEn

Dufeldant~llcensLu pleads gulltv to the salo of alcohollc bev-
erages on Sunday in violation of Rule 1 of Stabe¢ Regulations No. 38
and of an ordinance adopted by the Town Council of tnb Town of Kearny
on July 1, 1934, as amended on April 28; 1943,

The file discloses that an 1nvestlgqtor ‘of the Departmcnt of
Alcoholic Beverage Control purchased a bottle of* w1ne from tne defend~
ant on Sunday, October 10, 1943,

Inasmuch as the defendant has né previocus adjudicated record
and because no aggravating circumstonces. appear herein, I:shall impose
the mininum Dén,lt” for. the. 1nstanb v1olatlon.,,1 shall. susp»nd the
license for a périod of fottpn ‘days with a remission of five aayo
for the guilty pIeQ, making a net suspension of tﬂn dajs.

Accordlngly, 1t 10, on tnlS l9th day of NUVLMbCf 1943,

OhDERgD,-tnat‘Plen ry ﬁotall Distribution Llcense D-31l, issued
by the Town Council of the Town of Kezrny to Mary Ellen Comerforu'er
premises 1 Tappan Street, Kearny, be and the same is hereby squcndpu
for @ period of ten (10) aays, commencing at 2:00 A.M. November 29,

: 1946 and . tGTMLHdLlﬂb'at P OO A. mi Dccemoel 9, 1943. -

" ALFRED . E. DRISCOLL”
Comrissioner.
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14, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR,
IN VIOLATION OF K. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO 20 - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In Lhe hattcr of DloCLpllnarj )

Proccedings against _ )
WILLY ZERR  CONCLUSTONS
T/a HOLLYWOOD BAR & GRILL : - ) o .AND_ORDEE

Springfield Road & Highway Rte. 29
Unicn Township, Union County, N. J.,)

Holder of Plendry Retail Comsumption )
License C-40, issued by the Township
Committee of Union Township.

e ke e e e e ms e wee em eme e e e sme e e e e

Jacob Pfefers stein, BEsq., Attorney for Defendant-Licengee.
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
‘Beverage Control.,

BY TPE COMLISSTONUL

- Defcndant licensee pleads gu1lty to the sale of alcoholic
beverages to minors in violation of R. 8. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State
Regu;dtlonv No. 20.

‘ Tne file discloses that, on November &, 1943, one William
Hans M--—-- , & youth seventeen ycaro of age, purchased tw bottles of
beer from the llCLﬂSbL.

The USUdl e naLty for sale of alccholic beverages to a mlnor,
wherc no aggravating circumstances appear, is- ten days. However, in
thne instant case it 1s necessary, before imposing a pnnalty, to take
into conslderation the youthfulness of William Hans M~---- and the
fact that the defendant has previausly violated the law at another
place of business which he operates in the Borough of Kenilworth.

The license held by him in the latter municipality wzs suspended by
its local issuing authority for four days, effective May 19, 1941,
after defendant was adjudged guilty of sales of alcoholic,beverages
to minors.

Under all the circumstunces, I shall suspend th“ defendantts
license for a period of fifteen days, with a remission of five days
for the guilty plea, or a net suspension of ten days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of Novewmber, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-40, issued
by the. wanshlp Committee of Union Township to Willy Zerr,
t/a Hollywood Bar & Grill, for premises. bprlngilelu Road and Highway
Route 29, Union Iownshlp, Union County, bc and the same 1s hereby
suapbnabo for a perluq of ten (10) days, commencing st 3:00 A. M.
November 29, 194% and terminating at 3:00 A. M. December 9, 1943.

ALTRED E. DRISCOLL
Conmissioner.
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15. NEW JERSEY FAIR TRADE PRICE LIST - SUPPLEMENT IO - AND CORRECTION

OF PRICE- LIST APPEARING IN BULLETIN .H94 .,
Novbmb@r 16 1940

The following supplpmcnt and amcnamont to bulletln 594 15:
hereby Dromulgatua and published, viz.:

Pago 4 under The . Stagg-Flnch Distillers Lorp., is COTrLCbed

to rea

"CEESTA BLANCA SOUVENIR WINES |
Port and Sherry - Fifths.  $1.10
Haut Sauterne, Burgundy - .
and Chablis S Fifths 1.29
Sauterne, Claret and Riesling =~ Fifths. 1.2l

‘CHATFAU CRESTA BLANCA WINE | o '
Sauterne . Fifths 1.57

DUBONNET WINE o Quarts 1.72
(Made'in-U;S.A;)' - . .. Bl oz 1.68

50 o0z. WITHDRAWN™

The foregoing prlccs as thus corroctbu will be efPectlve
1mmedlately. ‘ . -

62 cg 191&4¢¢{J7

C mmlsglonor.: , R

New Jersey State Library



